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- Notice regarding survey to learn about the condition of overall investment trusts -

In addition to this questionnaire, the Questionnaire on Investment Trusts was held to learn the status of holding, characteristics and other
conditions of investment trusts in general. Also refer to the results of this survey, which were posted on the Japan Investment Trusts
Association website in December 2016.

Japan Investment Trusts Association website:

https://www.toushin.or.jp/




B Outline of Survey Plan

JITA

Purpose of the survey

This survey targeted male and female individuals aged 20-79 years nationwide. Its purpose was to provide useful information that can help to increase
the use of investment trusts and activities to promote the public awareness of investment trusts in the future by understanding the level of recognition,
status of holding, appeal, dissatisfaction, purchase intention, etc. concerning ETF and J-REIT and by identifying their recognition, status of use, reasons
for not purchasing financial instruments with their account, reasons for not opening an account, their intention to use the services concerning NISA,
Junior NISA and Corporate/Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan.

Survey method

Internet survey (frame for extraction: INTAGE Internet monitors)

* It has been confirmed that Internet survey monitors generally have high information sensitivity. There is a tendency among Internet survey monitors
that their ratios of holding financial instruments (investment trusts) and rates of recognition of the relevant systems show higher levels than those of
mail survey monitors.

Survey location

Nationwide (three blocks consisting of the Tokyo metropolitan area, the Hanshin area and other regions)

Survey target

Male and female individuals aged 20-79 years

Number of samples

A total of 20,000 samples
* Allocation by sex, age group and location was implemented (the allocation was based on the Basic Resident Register as of January 1, 2015).
* Exclusion by occupational conditions was not implemented.

<Details of the numbers of collected questionnaire answers by sex, age group and location>

20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 Total:

years years years years years years 20-79 years
Tokyo Metropolitan area 431 556 634 458 479 361 2919
Male Hanshin area 201 241 290 220 259 200 1411
Other regions 774 954 1051 940 1101 767 5587
1406 1751 1975 1618 1839 1328 9917
Tokyo Metropolitan area 406 521 592 431 493 418 2861
Female Hanshin area 200 246 295 227 281 240 1489
Other regions 735 921 1036 954 1151 936 5733
Total: Female 1341 1688 1923 1612 1925 1594 10083
TOTAL 2747 3439 3898 3230 3764 2922 20000

* Definitions of locations and numbers of collected questionnaire answers by location are as follows:
[Tokyo metropolitan area] Tokyo, Kanagawa, Saitama, Chiba / total of 5,780 samples
[Hanshin area] Osaka, Kyoto, Hyogo, Nara / total of 2,900 samples
[Other regions] Prefectures other than the above / total of 11,320 samples

Survey period

November 24 (Thursday) — December 6 (Tuesday), 2016

Organization responsible
for the survey

Japan Investment Trusts Association

Entity that conducted the

survey

INTAGE Inc.

Notes regarding the graphs, tables and comments:

The percentages, such as response rates, in this report are rounded to the first decimal place.

The numerical values in the graphs and tables represent percentages unless otherwise specified. The letter “n” represents the number of responses in the sample of each attribute.
Note that data for n representing a small number of respondents (less than 30) should only be used as a reference.




1. Profiles of Survey Respondents

JITA
Respondents’ gender and age group Q2)
= 20s 30s = 40s 50s 60s
Average
T e :
Sex 7 7
T
T T TR e, T
Whether respondents have a family member younger than 20 years old Q4)
= Have a family member younger than 20 years old (children or grandchildren)
Do not have a family member younger than 20 years old (children or
n= grandchildren) (%)
L I I I 1 J
m Under ¥1 million ¥1 million — under ¥3 million
= ¥3 million — under ¥5 million ¥5 million — under ¥8 million
¥8 million — under ¥10 million = ¥10 million — under ¥15 million Azljr:?t?e
¥15 million and more ® | do not know/ | do not wish to answer 10,000
n= (%) yen)*
income
Individual income TOTAL  (20000) 320.2

* The average values were calculated excluding the answer “I do not know/l do not wish to answer.” Survey weights used in the calculations are as follows
I

| ¥10 million — under ¥15 million: ¥12.5 million / ¥15 million and more: ¥17.5 million

|

:

|

I Under ¥1 million; ¥0.5 million / ¥1 million — under ¥3 million: ¥2 million / ¥2 million — under ¥5 million: ¥4 million / ¥5 million — under ¥8 million: ¥6.5 million / ¥8 million — under 10 million: ¥9 million / !
|

|



2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (1)

JITA

Recognition and use of a NISA, status of installment investments, and financial institutions to open a NISA E{eji{oNell o e)E: 0N e}I-10)]

[Recognition]

= Know both the name and details of the

program

[Status of Use] (Data of respondents who [Status of installment investments/Financial institutions to open
know about NISA) a NISA]
* Opened an account and currently hold a financial instrument (Data of respondents currently holding a NISA and financial

. . instruments with a NISA)
Opened an account, but have not purchased a financial

Know the name, but don't know much of the instrument o _ ® Making an u Securities Company
details of the program Opened an account and held a financial instrument in the past, installment Online Securities Company
) but closed the account investment Bank
Don't know Opened an account in the past, but closed it without holding a Not making an Trust Bank
Total financial instrument installment Credit Union
. her
= recognition Have never opened an account before investment gt t know/Don't -
. n= (%) n= (%) on'tknow/Don't want to answer (g,
1.7
TOTAL (20000) 36.2 40.2 59.9 (11965) 8l 3 67.4 (2613) 535
20s  (2747) l) 34.7 533 467  (1289)
(1936)
30s  (3439) 37.8 43.7 56.3
(2118)
2 40s  (3898) 36.9 457 54.3
&
@D
2 \ \ (1903)
S | 50s  (3230) l 371 411 590
i < (2629)
60s  (3764) . 366 302 699
\ (2096)
70s  (2922) 33.0 283 717
L L L L | J lm" | | 1 1 J

® The percentage of those who recognized NISA (total number of those who know about NISA) was 59.9%. The percentage of respondents who knew about the details of the scheme was
23.7%. The level of recognition tended to be higher for those who were older.

Among the respondents who knew about the NISA scheme, those holding financial instruments were limited to 21.8%.The percentage of those who had opened a NISA but did not have a
financial instrument was 7.8%, suggesting that approximately a quarter of those holding a NISA (total of 29.6%) had not purchased any financial instruments. By age group, the older the
respondents, the more that owned financial instruments with their NISA.

The percentage of making installment investments in a NISA was slightly less than half, or 46.5%, which was higher for younger age groups. Among the financial institutions to open NISA, the
percentage of “securities companies” was the highest at 43.4%. The older the age group, the higher the percentage of those using a securities company.




2. Penetration of NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (2)

JITA
(Data from respondents holding financial instruments with a NISA)
Equities E.Ia:/:a;t.n; (:,r;t.'Fr.LJ.s; .E Exchange Traded Real Estate Other (not Don’t know/Don't
- * Fund (ETF) Investment Trust categorized above) want to answer
= : : (REIT) (%)
TOTAL 613 [JES25 | : 468 | 1 3.1 Ll o7 |] 15 B 7.5
20s (115) 55.7 a 50.4 E 4.3 104 1.7 35
P | 30s (262) 55.3 g 496 - 5.3 115 15 7.3
% 40s (307) 50.8 E 49.5 E 3.6 111 2.0 7.2
% 50s (390) 51.3 E 45.9 E 3.6 9.7 0.5 9.0
£ |60s (807) 50.7 - 463 = 2.6 10.4 1.9 8.9
70s (732) 545 E 45.2 E 2.3 7.5 1.2 6.1
....";'.'.'-'l'l“----'--!-r-r.........................................__

E'Ir-westment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trus;s. ;o. ) I.n:/:a;t.rﬁéﬁt. .E

. invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in real trusts to .

. domestic bonds foreign bonds domestic equities foreign equities estate investment  investment -

o trusts (excl. REIT)  invarious =

- E assets " (%)

TOTAL @13 | 150 P 1309 ] 170 L] os K 6.2 E 82"

20s (115) E 19.1 16.5 25.2 20.0 7.8 13.05

Z 30s (262) E 14.1 145 191 16.0 10.3 9.9 E

n% 40s (307) E 15.6 15.0 221 124 8.5 8.1 E

Q | 50s (390) E 14.4 13.8 18.2 9.7 59 7.7 E

§ 60s (807) 1 16.1 14.0 145 9.0 5.6 79:

70s (732) = 13.7 127 15.0 5.6 45 74°%

® The ownership of financial instruments with a NISA by category indicates that “investment trust” (46.8%) is the second highest after “equities” (52.5%). Those who selected
“ETF” (3.1%) or “REIT” (9.7%) were less than 10%. Among investment trusts, the ownership of “products to invest mainly in domestic equities” was slightly higher, at
17.0%, than for other products.

® The ownership of investment trusts was higher for younger age groups, and the percentage of “products for investing mainly in domestic/foreign equities” was particularly
high.




2. Penetration of NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (3)

Reasons for opening a NISA and not purchasing financial instruments (multiple answers)

TOTAL
20s
30s

g
& | 40s
[}
Q
S | 50s
c
=
60s
70s

(Data of respondents who have opened a NISA and not purchased an investment product)

I don't have
money for
investments

(57)
(134)
(143)
(142)
(250)

(205)

21.1
18.7
23.8
17.6
21.2
215

I don’t know
which product
to purchase

9
28.1
28.4
245
16.9
20.0
107

| opened my I am waiting for

account only a better time to  interested in
investments

because the purchase a
financial product or open
institution an account
recommended based on

to do so economic

conditions, etc.

Eis Faa

14.0 14.0
12.7 14.2
15.4 8.4
12.7 9.9
17.6 9.6
25.4 12.7

'm not

[ o0

7.0
6.7
6.3
9.9
10.4
10.7

I don’t know
much about
investments/It
seems difficult
without
information

I] 84

8.8
13.4
10.5

2.8

8.4

7.3

The tax-
exemption

period is short

[ 79

10.5

11.2

10.5
5.6
7.2
5.9

Reasons for not opening a NISA (multiple answers) (Q200)

TOTAL

20s

30s

40s

50s

dnoub abe Ag

60s

70s

(Data of respondents who had not opened a NISA)

I don’'t know I don’t know the |don’'t know
which product
to purchase

I'm not
interested in
investments

I don’t have
money for
investments

n=
(8068) I 24&3 I 21.6

(1070)
(1506)
(1624)
(1327)
(1467)

(1074)

23.4
20.4
21.4
26.1
28.4
27.5

24.3
24.1
23.3
22,5
17.1
17.7

much about details of the
investments/lt  NISA program
seems difficult

without

knowledge

P 6o [ 145

27.0 24.4
22.6 21.7
18.9 16.6
13.6 10.3
10.5 6.7
8.6 6.9

57

(Q200)

The program is The maximum
too complex to amount of tax-

understand

R

7.0
12.7
6.3
4.2
5.2
8.8

The program is The procedure The tax-

too complex to to apply for an

understand

6.2

account is
complex and
troublesome

Io77

7.0
9.3
8.7
7.4
6.9
6.4

exemption

period is short

| 33

2.1
3.0
3.4
29
4.1
4.2

exempt

investments per

year is small

(1.2 million yen

for NISA and
0.8 million yen

for Junior NISA)

[ 69

5.3
7.5
5.6
6.3
7.6
7.3

The maximum
amount of tax-
exempt

investments per product or open

year is small

I don’t know the | could not
purchase
products

details of the
NISA program

Il 54

8.8
11.2
7.0
5.6
3.2
2.0

I am waiting for

(1.2 million yen based on

for NISA)

| 32

1.1
2.3
2.4
3.3
a4
5.8

a better time to
purchase a
an account
economic
conditions, etc.
| 21

2.7

2.7

2.2

2.2

1.2

1.4

(government

bonds,

debentures,
etc.) other than
equities and
investment

trusts

1

I could not

4.8
8.8
5.2
4.2
3.5
5.6
3.9

purchase
products

(government

bonds,

debentures,
etc.) other than
equities and
investment

trusts

1.3
0.6
0.5
1.2
1.4
2.2
1.8

| already have

enough assets
and don't need
investments

0.9
1.8
0.0
1.4
0.0
1.2
1.0

| already have
enough assets
and don't need
investments

0.6
0.6
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.9
0.7

Other

Other

1.6
5.3
3.0
0.7
1.4
0.4
2.0

0.9
0.3
0.9
1.2
0.7
0.9
1.5

JITA

No particular
reason

(%)

Wi

17.5
17.2
13.3
26.8
23.6
23.9

No particular
reason

(%)

l 32.2
28.5
28.6
30.2
32.2
36.5
37.8

® Among the reasons for not purchasing a financial instrument with NISA, “I don’t have money for investments” (20.7%), “I don’t know which product to purchase” (19.9%), and “I opened my
account only because the financial institution recommended to do so” (17.3%) ranked highly. By age group, the older the respondents, the more they tended to select the answer “I opened my
account only because the financial institution recommended to do so.” Younger respondents, on the other hand, more often selected the answer “I don’t know which product to purchase.”

Among the reasons for not opening a NISA, “I'm not interested in investments” (24.3%) and “I don’t have money for investments” (21.6%) ranked highly. By age group, more younger

respondents selected “I don’t know much about investments,” “| don’t have money for investments,” “I don’t know the details of the NISA scheme," “I don’t know which product to purchase,”
and "the scheme is too complex to understand," suggesting a lack of knowledge or financial capacity.




2. Penetration of NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (4) "’:\

Motives for purchasing financial instruments with a NISA (multiple answers) (Q21®)

(Data of respondents who have opened a NISA and not purchased an investment product)

If someone with If | study and If the economy If tax benefits  If someone If my savings  If my net If the variety of If there is an If the variety of If I have extra  Other No particular
expertise can understand starts to are enhanced near me reach a certain income low-risk opportunity to  investment trust income such as idea
teaches me finance and recover and | (family, friends, amount increases investment trust receive products with  retirement
know-how ata investments can expect etc.) products beginner low fees allowance and
financial prices to recommends increases seminars, etc. increases inheritance
institution, etc. increase NISA that explain the
system ina
comprehensible
way (%)
n=
tora. e | [197 [ 136 [| 117 [] 125 [] 99 [|] 95 || 91 [| 86 [| 76 [ 66 | 47 1.7 33.2
20s (57) 21.1 14.0 8.8 1.8 211 15.8 15.8 53 14.0 53 3.5 3.5 24.6
w | 30s (134) 24.6 209 12.7 14.9 18.7 149 16.4 14.2 11.2 9.0 6.0 15 24.6
<
& | 40s (143) 18.9 18.9 10.5 13.3 10.5 11.2 14.7 10.5 8.4 4.9 9.1 1.4 25.2
[0}
§ |50s (142) 22.5 12.0 8.5 9.9 9.2 8.5 10.6 7.7 4.2 7.7 4.9 1.4 28.9
c
© | 60s (250) 16.4 12.8 12.0 12.0 6.4 8.8 4.4 7.6 6.4 5.2 4.8 2.0 38.0
70s (205) 18.5 7.3 14.6 11.2 54 4.4 34 6.3 6.8 7.3 1.0 15 43.9

Motives for considering opening a NISA (multiple answers) (Q210)

(Data of respondents who had not opened a NISA)

If my net If I study and If my savings  Ifthereis an If someone with If the economy If someone If tax benefits  If the variety of If the variety of If Ihave extra  Other No particular
income can understand reach a certain opportunity to  expertise starts to near me are enhanced low-risk investment trust income, such idea
increases finance and amount attend beginner teaches me recover and | (family, friends, investment trust products with  as retirement
investments seminars, etc. know-how ata can expect etc.) products low fees allowance and
that explain the financial prices to recommends increases increases inheritance
system in a institution, etc. increase NISA
comprehensible
way
n= (%)
tota. @ || 144 []137 || 109 || 96 [l 93 || 84 [ 82 | 75 [ 69 | 53 | 44 06 | 563
20s  (1070) 20.7 25.9 16.1 17.5 16.7 10.7 14.0 5.3 9.6 7.2 4.3 0.3 46.4
w | 30s (1506 21.6 18.9 15.2 141 14.2 104 141 7.2 9.4 6.8 4.8 0.5 44.8
<
& | 40s (1629 19.6 16.0 13.4 10.8 9.9 8.7 8.3 8.9 7.6 5.8 4.8 04 49.1
]
§ | 50s  (327) 12.0 10.2 10.1 7.4 7.2 8.3 5.8 7.9 6.8 5.3 7.4 04 58.9
c
© | 60s  (1467) 5.9 6.0 51 4.4 4.0 6.1 2.9 7.2 4.4 2.9 2.6 0.8 71.4
70s  (1074) 4.7 5.5 5.0 3.4 3.8 6.1 4.0 7.5 3.4 35 2.0 1.0 69.3

® Among the motives for considering the purchase of a financial instrument with a NISA of respondents who had opened a NISA and not purchased a financial instrument,, “if someone with
expertise teaches me know-how” (19.7%) and “if | study and can understand finance and investments” (13.6%) ranked highly. By age group, the percentage of those in their 30s tended to be
higher than those in other age groups in all categories.

® Among the motives for considering opening a NISA of respondents who knew about the NISA scheme and had not opened an account,, “if my net income increases”
(14.4%) and “if | study and can understand finance and investments” (13.7%) ranked highly. The younger the age group, the higher the percentage tended to be in all
categories. 7




2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (5)

JITA
Intention of using or continuing the use of a NISA in the (Q220)
= Want to use/continue to use the program Somewhat want to use/continue to use the program BOTTOM2
= Neither want nor don't want to use Don't really want to use/continue to use the program TOP2 (Total of
“ Don’t want to use/continue to use the program (Total of  don't want
n= (%) want to use)  to use)
TOTAL (20000) 14.9 60.5
Male (9917) 17.7 57.1
g
Female (10083) 12.3 63.9
20s (2747) 15.8 60.3
30s (3439) 16.3 54.0
2
% 40s (3898) 11.3 59.9
Q
§ 50s (3230) 12.9 64.0
©
60s (3764) 16.4 62.8
70s (2922) 18.2 62.4
‘g less than 1 million yen (744) 12.2 68.8
2 - -
g C;:Ieast 1 million and less than 3 million (3185 123 65.0
g At least 3 million and less than 5 million (4336) 17.0 58.0
% yen
2 At least 5 million and less than 10
Q
= | million yen @707 19.3 53.3
3
e}
% At least 10 million yen (1187) 29.3 43.6
Currently holding an account (3544) 55.0 18.5
@ Opened an account and currently
< 2613
[4) holding a financial instrument ¢ ) 64.7 15.2
g Opened an ac_coun_t, b_ut have not (31 279 278
Q purchased a financial instrument
gl Opened an account in the past (now (353) 20.7 45.6
a closed)
é Know about NISA, but not holding an (8068) 103 58.5
account )
Don’t know about NISA (8035) 6.8 1.7 81.7

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of using or continuing the use of a NISA, the total top two (“want to use”) was 14.9% and the total bottom two
(“don’t want to use”) was 60.5%.

® The total top two that “want to use a NISA” tended to be higher for those with higher annual household income.




3. Penetration of Junior NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (1)

JITA

Recognition and use of Junior NISA, status of installment investment, and financial institutions to open a Junior NISA

[Recognition] (Data of respondents who
have a family member younger than 20

years old) ears old

= Know both the name and details of the
instrument

Opened an account, but have not purchased a financial

[Status of Use] (Data of respondents who know about
the scheme and have a family member younger than 20

Opened e?n account and currently hold a financial instrument

(Q15@, Q16®@, Q18@, Q19®@)

[Status of installment investment / Financial institutions to open

a Junior NISA]

(Data of respondents who have a family member younger than 20
years old, currently holding a Junior NISA and financial
instruments with a Junior NISA)

program . o . = Making an = Securities Company
Know the name, but don’t know much of the E)per;ed aclin ra‘\ccount and held a financial instrument in the past, installment Online Securities Company
: ut closed the account : Bank
dD%tr?,Itlskrc]);\:\ll‘le program Opened an account in the past, but closed it without holding a |nvestm§nt Trust Bank
Total financial instrument _NOI ’i’l‘ak'”? an Credit Union
~ " Have never opened an account before Instalfmen Other
n= , recognition _ n= investment Don’t know, don’t want to answer
? 1.7 (%) (%) (%)
2.0
TOTAL (9789) l 31.3 53.0 47.0 (4601) 0.6 95.2 (76) - 43.4
| N |
15
20s 615 268 668 BL ooy 195 92.6
15
T\ | T |
30s  (1695) 1I 295 59.2 408 o2 €85 93.1
‘ 1.0
| | T |
@ 40s o) [Nogg 593 407 (aig lg‘] 935
2 0.9 |
2 I |
: - — 2
5 s0s  (3%) I 288 574 426 10 £s 94.4
0.4
| 7 |
BE -
60s (2118) 34.5 46.0 54.0 (1143) 0.2 97.3
0.3
- — A |
1.4
70s (2011) 35.0 41.6 58.4 (1174) [g4 96.4
0.5

® The percentage of those who recognized Junior NISA (total number of those who know about Junior NISA) was 47.0%, which is lower than that for NISA (59.9%). The
percentage of respondents who knew about the details of the scheme was 15.7%. As in the case of NISA, the older the respondents, the higher the level of recognition.

® Of the respondents who had the knowledge about Junior NISA, 95.2% had not opened a Junior NISA. Those who were holding a financial instrument with a Junior NISA
were very few, at 1.7%.

® The percentage of making installment investments in a Junior NISA was 56.6%, higher than that of NISA at 46.5%. Among the financial institutions to open Junior NISAs,
the percentage of “securities companies” was the highest at 36.8%, followed by “online securities companies” (23.7%) and “banks” (21.1%). 9




3. Penetration of Junior NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (2)

Financial instruments held with a Junior NISA (multiple answers)

(Data of respondents who had a family member younger than 20 years old and currently holding financial instruments with a Junior NISA)

(76)
©)

(15)
(20)
(14)
C)

(15)

(76)
3)

(15)
(20)
14
©)

(15)

(Q170)

JITA

Equities =Investment Trust * Exchange Traded Real Estate Other (not Don't know, don'’t
a = Fund (ETF) Investment Trust categorized above) want to answer
- (REIT) (%)
| R, P sl 26 | 26 I 2.6 'l 105
66.7 333 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 333
73.3 26.7 : 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45.0 - 55.0 . 0.0 10.0 5.0 0.0
21.4 . 42.9 . 0.0 0.0 7.1 28.6
33.3 - 66.7 E 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.2
40.0 : 467 = 13.3 0.0 0.0 6.7
--‘.'.'.“ll“--'ifff--.Il.ll......-...
= Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment |
= invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in real trusts to .
» domestic bonds foreign bonds domestic equities foreign equities estate investment invest in .
. trusts (excl. REIT)  various = (%)
. assets .
s L] 1 P 132 I | 184 1 7.9 I 2.6 1 53
. 33.3 33.3 33.3 33.3 0.0 0.0.
. 0.0 6.7 6.7 6.7 0.0 6.7
5.0 15.0 30.0 10.0 5.0 10.0*
E 0.0 214 14.3 7.1 7.1 0.0 .
. 44 .4 111 11.1 0.0 0.0 0.0z
. 20.0 6.7 20.0 6.7 0.0 6.7 1

TOTAL
20s

@ | 30s

<

8 | 40s

®

Q | 50s

g

S |60s
70s

TOTAL
20s

g 30s

& | 40s

0]

Q |50s

g

< | 60s
70s
°

The ownership of financial instruments with a Junior NISA by category indicates that “investment trusts” (46.1%) is the highest. This was followed by “equities” (44.7%),

and the percentages of both ETF and REIT were limited to 2.6%.

As in the case of NISA, the ownership of “products to invest mainly in domestic equities” among the investment trusts, was slightly higher, at 18.4%, than that of other

products.

10



3. Penetration of Junior NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (3)

JITA

TOTAL
20s
30s
40s

50s

dnoub abe Ag

60s

70s

Reasons for not opening a Junior NISA (multiple answers) (Q200)

TOTAL
20s
30s

(o]
<
& |40s
[}
Q
S | 50s
o
©
60s
70s

Reasons for opening a Junior NISA and not purchasing financial instruments (multiple answers)

(Data of respondents who have a family member who is younger than 20 years old, have opened a Junior NISA and have not purchased an investment product)

I don’'t know
which product
to purchase

(91) I 2%8.1

6) 33.3
(18) 44.4
(20) 25.0
(13) 7.7
17 17.6
17 11.8

I am waiting for |don’'t have any The maximum

a better ime to  money for
purchase a investment
product or open

an account

based on

financial

situation, etc.

I e | h7se

33.3 0.0
16.7 5.6
20.0 25.0
7.7 7.7
17.6 17.6
17.6 35.3

amounts of tax-
exempt
investment per
year are small
(0.8 million yen
for Junior NISA)

L 110

0.0
5.6
15.0
0.0
35.3
0.0

I could not The tax-
purchase exemption
products period is short
(government
bonds, etc.)
other than
equities and
investment
trusts
oo || 88
16.7 16.7
5.6 111
5.0 5.0
23.1 7.7
17.6 11.8
0.0 5.9

I opened my
account only
because the
financial
institution
recommended
doing so

Lo

0.0
5.6
5.0
7.7
0.0
23.5

NISA program

5.5
0.0
5.6
5.0
154
5.9
0.0

(Q20©)

Idon’t know the The program is |don't know
details of the

too complexto much about

understand

(Data of respondents who have a family member who is younger than 20 years old and have not opened a Junior NISA)

I don’t have any I'm not

money for
investment

n=
(4380) I 19.9

(189) 22.8
(644) 22.5
(765) 25.8
(538) 23.8
(1112) 16.5
(1132) 154

interested in
investment

I 197 | 105

21.2 24.9
20.2 19.3
18.8 14.4
20.3 9.5
19.1 5.8
20.1 5.8

I don’t know the |don’'t know
details of the
NISA program

much about
investment / It
seems difficult
without
knowledge

L 94

20.1
16.5
12.7
10.6
5.2
4.8

The program is | don’t know
too complex to  which product
to purchase

understand

Il 61 || s0

12.7 9.5
11.5 104
6.8 8.1
6.1 7.1
2.6 3.5
4.8 3.4

The procedure The maximum

amounts of tax-
exempt
investment per
year are small

(0.8 million yen
for Junior NISA)

to apply for an
account is
complex and a
hassle

| 55

53
8.1
5.8
7.8
4.9
3.6

2.8
2.6
3.0
2.4
3.3
2.2
3.3

I am waiting for

4.4
0.0
5.6
0.0
7.7
5.9
59

investment / It
seems difficult
without
knowledge

| 44

0.0
5.6
10.0
7.7
0.0
0.0

The tax-

a better time to  exemption

purchase a
product or open
an account

based on
financial

situation, etc.

H

2.4
1.6
3.4
2.4
24
2.2
2.0

| 18
11
23
2.1
1.9
18
14

I'm not
interested in
investment

| 44

0.0
0.0
5.0
154
5.9
0.0

| already have

enough assets
period is short and don't need

investment

0.8
1.6
0.8
0.8
0.6
0.7
1.0

| already have  Other

enough assets

and don't need

investment
11 1.1
0.0 0.0
0.0 5.6
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
5.9 0.0
0.0 0.0

I could not Other

purchase

products

(government

bonds,etc.)

other than

equities and

investment

trusts
0.7 1.6
0.0 1.6
11 1.7
0.4 1.7
11 0.7
0.7 1.6
0.7 1.9

No particular
reason

(%)

16.7
27.8
10.0
38.5
5.9
23.5

No particular
reason

(%)

. 41.2

32.8
32.6
329
35.1
a47.7
49.5

® Among the reasons for not purchasing a financial instrument with a Junior NISA, “I don’t know which product to purchase” (23.1%), “| am waiting for a better time to

purchase based on economic conditions, etc.” (17.6%), and “I don’t have money for investments” (17.6%) ranked high.

® Among the reasons for not opening a Junior NISA, “l don't have money for investments” (19.9%) and “I'm not interested in investments” (19.7%) ranked high. As in the
case of NISA, younger respondents more often selected “I don’t know much about investments,” “| don’t know the details of the scheme," “I don’t know which product to
purchase,” and “The scheme is too complex to understand,” suggesting a lack of knowledge.
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3. Penetration of Junior NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (4)

JITA
Motives for purchasing financial instruments with a Junior NISA (multiple answers) (Q210)
(Data of respondents who have a family member who is younger than 20 years old, have opened a Junior NISA and not purchased an investment product)
If someone with If someone If I study and If my savings  If the tax If the economy If there is an If my net If the variety of If I have extra  If the variety of Other Nothing in
expertise near me can understand reach a certain benefits are starts to opportunity to  income low-risk income such as investment trust particular
teaches me (family, friends, finance and amount enhanced recover and | attend increases investment trust a retirement products with
about it at a etc.) investment can expect beginners’ products allowance or low fees
financial recommends prices to seminars, etc. increases inheritance increases
institution, etc.  Junior NISA increase that explain the
system in a
comprehensible (%)
n= way
TOTAL o [ 20 [ J198 [l143 [|132 []122a |[|] 10 [ 88 || 88 || 66 [ 55 | 44 00 [ |165
20s (6) 16.7 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.7 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
w | 30s (18) 16.7 27.8 22.2 11.1 5.6 5.6 22.2 5.6 11.1 16.7 0.0 0.0 22.2
<
% 40s (20) 25.0 15.0 15.0 20.0 5.0 25.0 0.0 15.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 0.0 20.0
§ | 50s (13) 30.8 23.1 7.7 7.7 7.7 0.0 0.0 15.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.1
=
© | 60s 7) 17.6 17.6 17.6 11.8 23.5 11.8 5.9 59 11.8 59 59 0.0 59
70s 17) 23.5 59 11.8 17.6 23.5 59 11.8 59 11.8 0.0 59 0.0 17.6
Motives for considering opening a Junior NISA (multiple answers) (Q21@)
(Data of respondents who have a family member who is younger than 20 years old and have not opened a Junior NISA)
If my net If I study and If my savings  If the economy If the tax If someone with If there is an If someone If the variety of If the variety of If | have extra  Other Nothing in
income can understand reach a certain starts to benefits are expertise opportunityto  near me low-risk investment trust income such as particular
increases finance and amount recover and | enhanced teaches me attend (family, friends, investment trust products with  a retirement
investment can expect aboutitata beginners' etc.) products low fees allowance or
prices to financial seminars, etc. recommends increases increases inheritance
increase institution, etc. that explain the Junior NISA
system in a
comprehensible .
n= way (%)
Tora. @eso || 105 || 79 [ 78 | 72 | 72 || 72 || ex | 57 | 48 | 38 | 33 0.7
20s (189) 16.9 21.7 7.9 10.6 6.9 16.4 13.8 12.7 7.4 53 4.2 0.5 51.9
w | 30s (644) 20.3 16.9 14.0 7.6 7.1 13.7 12.1 12.7 8.4 6.5 4.3 0.5 48.0
<
& | 40s (765) 18.3 10.6 13.3 9.0 9.2 9.3 9.3 8.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 0.4 48.1
@
§ |s0s (538) 13.6 7.1 8.7 8.6 8.0 54 5.0 4.3 6.3 4.8 6.1 0.4 58.4
o
© | 60s (1112) 4.7 3.7 4.6 5.7 7.2 4.5 3.2 24 2.6 24 2.2 0.5 70.9
70s (1132) 2.9 34 3.3 6.2 5.7 3.7 25 2.7 3.0 1.9 1.3 1.2 73.9

® Among the motives of respondents for considering the purchase of a financial instrument with their Junior NISA, “if someone with expertise teaches me know-how”

(22.0%) and “If someone close to me recommends Junior NISA” (19.8%) ranked high.

® Among the motives of respondents for considering opening a Junior NISA, “If my net income increases” (10.5%) ranked the highest, and no other motives exceeded 10%.

By age group, the responses of those in their 40s or younger to all motives tend to be greater than the responses of those in their 50s or older.
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3. Penetration of Junior NISA Scheme and Intention of Future Use (5) 'ﬂ:\

Intention of using or continuing the use a Junior NISA in the future (Q220)
(Data of respondents who have a family = Want to use/continue to use the program
member who is younger than 20 years old) Somewhat want to use/continue to use the program BOTTOM2
Neither want nor don't want to use the program TOP2 (Total of
Don't really want to use/continue to use the program (Total of  don't want
n= Don’t want to use/continue to use the program ()3t to use)  to use)
TOTAL ors0) 1 o) 27.2 10.4 57.3 5.1 67.7
o i
0
" Male (4640) 4.1 29.3 9.5 55.0 6.1 64.5
] |
Female 149 090 253 i 59.3 43 70.4
1
20s e Blss 26.8 10.2 55.3 7.6 65.5
- 5 .
30s (1695) I 6.8 324 105 485 8.6 59.0
2 2011 I‘3 1 8 |
% 40s ( ) 48 319 10. 51.1 6.1 61.9
S | sos @339 a4 26.0 9.8 59.0 53 68.8
5 ra ‘
60s @) .1, 253 1.1 60.9 2.7 72.0
YIY .
70s (2011) 1 2.0 20.9 94 66.5 3.1 75.9
+— Tt
‘5 less than 1 million yen (320) I?;’lg 19.4 10.3 67.2 3.2 775
3 il 6 ppat ‘
g At‘lt.east 1 million and less than 3 (1492) N 99 65.3 21 75.2
= million yen 1
2 At least 3 million and less than 5 .9
5 2328 26.7 ]
& | milion yen eze) Po 107 57.8 4.9 685
3 . |
g | AtleastSmilionandless than  oqqq i.os 8 318 12.2 482 7.8 60.4
5 10 milionyen 7 & :
g |
S| Atleast 10 milion yen 03 || 8.1 36.9 12.3 373 135 496

Currently hold an account (167) _ 234 311 3.6 6.6 58.7 10.2

@
o< |
S w H
S, &+ | Opened an account in the past 54 7.4 44.4 13.0 24.1
o S | Familiar with Junior NISA, but do 4380 36.1 14.1 422
2 & | not hold an account (43%0) 1I4 = | 7o 563
3 0.2
© | Not familiar with Junior NISA (G18s) . 194 74 72.0 12 79.4

[ 5 T T T 1

* The respondents who “currently holding Junior NISA” include those who “have opened a Junior NISA and currently holing a financial instrument” and those who “have opened a
Junior NISA but do not currently hold (have not purchased) a financial instrument” among the statuses of using a Junior NISA.

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of using or continuing the use of a Junior NISA, the top two (“want to use”) was 5.1% and bottom two (“don’t
want to use”) was 67.7%, suggesting less intention of using a Junior NISA than a NISA (NISA TOP2: 14.9% / BOTTOM2: 60.5%).

® The top two “want to use " tended to be higher for younger respondents and those with higher annual income. The percentage of the top two “total of want to use " among
the respondents currently holding a Junior NISA is 58.7%.
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4. Penetration of Corporate-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan and

Intention of Future Use (1 JITA

Recognition and use of the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan and status of making a matching contribution (Q153, Q16®@ , Q30)

[Recognition] [Status of Use] (Data of respondents aged [Status of making a matching contribution]
. below 60 who know about the plan) (Data of respondents and below 60 currently holding an
= I know both the name and the details of the plan account and financial instruments with the account)
" | have joined the plan and am making a matching
| know the name, but I don’t know much about the details of contribution
the plan Total | have joined the plan, but am not making a matching
I don’t know n= Recognition contribution :
(%) ® | have opened an account and currently I have not joined the plan
1 hold a financial instrument ) ) ) o
TOTAL (20000) 28.1 58.1 41.9 I have never opened an account before I don't know if | am making a matching contribution/I
don’t know about the plan (%)

P— 1 n= (%) n=

Total of 1 I f I
respondents (13314) 228 63.8 36.2 (4824) 81.1 (911) 11.1 15.7 33.9
aged below 60 . :
74 T ) f < <
20s @7a7) | 14.9 77.8 223 (610) l 81.6 (112) 13.4 15.2 295
1 I \
30s (3439) 21.3 63.8 36.3 (1246) . 77.6 (279) -11.5 147 337
i — | - 3 :
%’ 40s (3898)I 25.1 60.7 39.3 (1530) 81.7 (280) -9.6 15.0 36.8
«Q e
g 1 \ | ™
o
5 | 50s (3230) 285 55.5 44.6 (1438) I 83.3 (240) 113 179 329
! - :
60s (3764)‘. 37.1 46.4 53.7
A |
12
70s (2922) 405 475 525

i

® The percentage of respondents who recognized the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan (total recognition) was 41.9%. The percentage of respondents who knew
the details of the plan was 13.8%, which was lower for those in their 20s than the other age groups and generally the same for those in their 30s through those in their 60s.

® Among the respondents who knew about the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan, the percentage of those holding a financial instrument with their plan was
18.9%. By age group, the percentage is the highest for those in their 30s.

® The survey suggests that 39.3% of respondents participating in the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan were making a matching contribution. Meanwhile, 33.9%
of the respondents did not know or did not know about the matching contribution.
The survey suggested that younger respondents more often made a matching contribution. 14




4. Penetration of Corporate-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan and

Intention of Future Use (2 JITA

Financial instruments held with corporate-type defined contribution pension plan (multiple answers)

(Q170)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 and currently holding financial instruments with their corporate-type defined contribution pension plan)

Time Insurance | Total Other (not | don’'t know/
. 'IIIIIllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII . .
deposit product Investment | Investment Investment Investment Investment Investment Investment || categorized |don’'t want to
™* ®trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  frustthat  trustthat |Jinto the answer
» iNnvests invests invests invests invests invests in above)
: mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in various
= domestic foreign domestic foreign real estate assets
: bonds bonds equities equities investment
: trusts (excl.
n= . REIT) (%)
n
TOTAL (911) =0 311 [ 220 [ 348 [ 241 | 47 [/ 88 | 23 [] 122
@205 | 563 : 313 | 250 | 321 | 268 | 63 | 71 | 18 | 107
8 |s0s @ 541 :[81s5 ['251 (366 [ 283 [ 65 [ 72 || 22 [ 133
% 40s (280) ['B50 =:/"343 [232 [850 [243 | 36 [l 96 | 29 [ 114
n
5 | 50s (240) . 7 15.4 8 179 | 33 104 J| 21 [ 125

« Total investment trust: percentage of those who hold any of “investment trust that invests mainly in domestic bonds” through “investment trust that invests in various assets.”
< Ratios of types of financial instruments held by age group >

1

' Types of financial instruments held were categorized into “time deposit/insurance” (holding a time deposit or insurance product), “bond investment trust” (holding an investment
1 trust that invests mainly in domestic or foreign bonds), “stock investment trust” (holding an investment trust that invests mainly in domestic or foreign equities), “real estate
+investment trust (holding an investment trust that invests mainly in real estate investment trusts), and “other" (holding an investment trust that invests in various assets or other
. financial instrument), and the status of the use of these products was observed.

®“Time deposit/insurance” (1 type) " “Time deposit/insurance,” “bond investment trust,” and “stock investment trust’ (3 types)
= “Bond investment trust” and “stock investment trust” (2 types) =“Time deposit/insurance” and “stock invesiment trust” (2 types)
m“Stock investment trust” (1 type) ®“Bond investment trust” (1 type)

“Time deposit/insurance” and “bond investment trust” (2 types)

w
g
2
=S

_x
(0
2
2
S~

w
N
R

0

................................................

5.7%

® The percentage of “total investment trust” (55.1%) was the highest among the financial instruments held with the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan. Among
the investment trust products, “product to invest mainly in domestic equities” (34.8%) and “product to invest mainly in domestic bonds” (31.1%) ranked high.

® The types of financial instruments held by age group indicate that holding, “time deposit/insurance" (1 type) was the highest at approximately 30% in all age groups. This
was followed by holding : “time deposit/insurance," “bond investment trust” and “stock investment trust” (3 type)in the groups of respondents in their 20s to 40s. Meanwhile,
the groups of respondents in their 50s are characterized by holding, “stock investment trust,” (1 type) which follows “time deposit/insurance.”

15




[Recognition]

5. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (1 JITA

Recognition and use of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo), knowledge about the expansion of eligibility, and level of interest

(Q15®, Q16®, Q29)

[Status of Use] (Data of respondents aged
below 60 who know about the plan)

[Knowledge abount the expansion of eligibility and level of
interest] (Data of respondents aged below 60 who know
about the plan)

= | know about the increased eligibility and | am interested.
I know about the increased eligibility, but | am notinterested.
I don't know about the increased eligibility, but | am interested.
I don't know about the increased eligibility and | am not interested. (%)

I don’'t know n=

= | know both the name and details of the plan.

| know the name, but | don’t know much about the

details of the plan.
Total

Total of
those

Recognition interested

Tota.l. = | have opened an account and currently TOTAL (3664) . 23.7 28 EE 38.4 430
n= (%)ReCOQHItIOH hold a financial instrument 7 I I T |
8. I have never opened an account before Self-employed/freelance or in (236) . 25.0 288 322 39.0 42.8
TOTAL (20000) 238 67.4 32.6 agrieuiture, fishery, or forestry
- 1 n= (%) Company employees, company \ \ [ ‘
! ; | 2 | executives, (2192) . 255 26.5 328 40.6 41.6
Total of 8 § temporary/contract workers, etc. N ‘ ‘
respondents (13314) 19.1 72.5 276 (3664) 90.7 3
aged below 60 g fcivil senants (268) 183 313 27.6 411 54.1
T— L | L .
4 7 re T | ‘
20s (2747) 125 82.7 173 (@79) 1l Eheb Fuime tomemeers > . 207 540 26 483
—
9 ,\ | S T ¢ Total of
Total those
4 ; 931 88.7 n= (%) Recognition  interested
30s (3439) 178 = 27.1 ©31) I Overall civil servants ~ (268) _ 18.3 31.3 27.6 41.1 54.1
_t . L {
\ | L 20s @n BTN 149 36.2 27.7 36.2 575
o S |
2| 40s (3898) 8I 20.2 71.2 28.8 (1123 i 91.8 g | 30s s 28I 205 30.8 205 487 59.0
QD ® R |
? \ I { g | 408 72 2 139 @ 333 26.4 40.3 59.7
Q - T |
3 50s 36.6 40.9
£ | 50s (3230) ' 246 64.8 352  (1136) i 91.8 225 I SoON.
i (%)
= . ; pveral fullime @e2) {8l 207 [Wesail sa0 | 326 453
60s (3764) I 322 57.3 42.7 o 20s 13.3 333 33.3 | 33.3 53.3
. T ’ & 30s o2 [ 152 39.1 315 29.3 53.2
- & ]
g | 4os as) @ 219 36.0 30.7 33.3 474
S \ |
70s (2922) I 34.3 57.2 428 50s as) B8 241 27.7 383 34.0 376
® The percentage of respondents who recognized the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) (total recognition) was 32.6% and the percentage of
respondents who knew the details of the plan was 8.8%, which were slightly lower than those of the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan (total recognition of
41.9% and knowledge of the details of 13.8%).
While the older the respondents, the higher the level of recognition, the percentage of those who knew the details of the plan did not vary significantly among the different
age groups.
® Of the respondents who recognized the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, 90.7% had not opened their account under the plan. Respondents who currently
hold financial instruments are limited to 9.3%. The percentage of current holders of financial instruments is the highest in the group of respondents in their 30s.
® The percentage of recognition (total recognition) of the expansion of eligibility was limited to 38.4%. 43.0% were interested in the expansion of eligibility.
While no significant difference in the percentage of recognition was evident among the various occupations, the level of interest was high among “civil servants” and “full-
time homemakers,” who have been newly included in the eligibility. 16
By age group of “civil servants” and “full-time homemakers,” the younger the full-time homemakers, the higher the level of interest.




5. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (2 JITA

Financial instruments held with individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo)(multiple answers)

(Q17®)
(Data of respondents aged below 60 and currently holding a financial instrument with their individual-type defined contribution pension plan)
Tlme Insurance TOtaI [ AR BB BN E R R R R R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRR R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRERERNE Other(nOt Idon,tknOW/
deposit product Investment? |nvestment Investment Investment Investment Investment Investment F:ategorized I don't want to
*) s trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat J intothe answer
= invests invests invests invests invests invests in || above)
= mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in  various
E domestic  foreign domestic  foreign real estate assets
= bonds bonds equities equities investment
. trusts (excl.
n= . REIT) (%)
TOTAL @0 [1471 | 253 || 421 i 224 | |129 09 | 138 5.9 6.2 2.4 13.2
20s (50) 52.0 26.0 36.0 18.0 24.0 20.0 16.0 10.0 2.0 2.0 16.0
2 30s (105) 47.6 33.3 43.8 24.8 9.5 17.1 16.2 4.8 7.6 1.0 114
2 .
® .
«Q | |
é »
S | 40s (92) 47.8 25.0 45.7 = 250 14.1 22.8 12.0 5.4 6.5 3.3 10.9
50s (93) 43.0 16.1 398 = 194 9.7 23.7 11.8 5.4 6.5 3.2 16.1

« Total investment trust: percentage of those who hold any of “investment trust that invests mainly in domestic bonds” through “investment trust that invests in various assets.”

® The percentage of "time deposit” (47.1%) was the highest among the financial instruments held with the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, which was followed by “total
investment trust” (42.1%).
The percentage of “investment trust” tends to be lower than that for the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan.

® By age group, the percentage of “time deposit” is the highest in all age groups. Among the respondents in their 20s, the percentage of “investment trust that invests mainly in foreign
bonds/real estate investment trusts” is higher than that in other age groups. The percentages of “investment trust that invests mainly in foreign equities” held by the respondents in their 20s to
30s and “investment trust that invests mainly in domestic equities" held by the respondents in their 40s to 50s are relatively high.
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5. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (3 JITA

Knowledge of the characteristics of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo)(multiple answers)

(Q27D)
(Data of respondents aged below 60 with knowledge of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan)
100% of Generally, the Tax benefits The pension Normally, the Account Investments  Reserved The reserve  The The maximum The account | don't
premiums pension apply even holder invests investment  management include assets can be period must investment  premium, etc. can be know/Nothing
paid are cannot be when his/her own  profit from fees, etc. are products that transferred  be atleast 10 productcan varies extended to  in particular
deducted from withdrawn receiving the assets, and financial charged guarantee the when years be changed  depending on age 70
taxable until age 60  pension the amount  instruments is principal changing or once ayear the holder of
income received taxable, but leaving jobs the plan
varies the
depending on investment
the profit is
investment  reinvested
result without being
taxed
o= (%)
TOTAL (3664) I %6.5 D 171 D 154 D 14.3 D 14.0 D 11.7 U 10.2 U 10.2 U 9.9 H 7.0 H 6.5 H 3.7 56.5
20s (474) 25.9 141 135 17.9 18.1 11.0 9.9 116 10.3 9.1 7.4 4.6 51.9
@
S | 30s (931) 27.4 174 17.3 20.0 151 129 115 119 131 6.6 7.6 3.9 54.8
(o]
(=)
S | 40s (1123) 28.0 15.8 14.3 17.7 13.0 124 10.1 10.9 10.2 7.0 7.3 3.3 56.6
o
50s (1136) 24.5 13.9 12.2 13.9 12.2 10.2 8.5 7.4 7.7 6.5 4.5 3.6 59.7
Seltemployedireelance of i o) | 233 16.5 13.1 10.6 14.0 9.3 9.3 5.9 8.1 6.4 5.9 3.0 58.9
agriculture, fishery, or forestry
Company employees, company
executives, temporary/contract (2192) 28.5 18.7 16.9 159 16.0 121 119 12.2 10.7 8.3 7.2 4.4 54.8
© workers, etc.
‘; Company employees, company
=] executives, temporary/contract
< workers, etc. (1612) 25.4 154 14.0 132 132 10.3 9.0 10.0 9.6 7.4 6.1 3.3 59.6
8 (limited to those not currently participating
8 in the corporate-type DC plan)
Civil servants (268) 26.9 16.4 18.7 15.3 16.4 131 10.8 7.1 11.6 4.5 7.1 2.6 55.6
Full-time homemakers (362) 23.2 135 13.8 12.2 7.5 9.9 6.1 7.7 9.4 5.8 4.7 14 60.5

® Among the characteristics of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, “100% of contribution are deducted from taxable income” (26.5%), “in principle,
withdrawls are not possible until age 60” (17.1%), and “tax benefits apply even when receiving the pension” (15.4%) ranked high. Meanwhile, the percentage of “don’t
know/nothing in particular” is high at 56.5%, suggesting a low level of recognition of the plan.

® By occupation, the level of recognition of all characteristics is relatively lower among the respondents who are “self-employed/freelance or in agriculture, fishery, or
forestry” and “full-time homemakers” than those in other occupations. 18




5. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (4 JITA

Appeal of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) (multiple answers)

(Q27@)
Data of respondents aged below 60 i ) ]
p g
100% of Tax benefits  Normally, the Investments Reserved The The pension The account Generally, the The reserve  The maximum Account I don't
premiums apply even investment include assets can be investment holder invests can be pension period must  premium, etc. management know/Nothing
paid are when profit from products that transferred product can  his/her own extended to cannot be be at least 10 varies fees, etc. are in particular
deducted from receiving the financial guarantee the when be changed assets,and age 70 withdrawn years depending on charged
taxable pension instruments is principal changingor onceayear the amount until age 60 the holder of
income taxable, but leaving jobs received the plan
the investment varies
profit is depending on
reinvested the investment
without being result
taxed
n= (%)
TOTAL (13314) D 17.2 U 9.4 U 7.8 H 6.1 H 3.6 H 33 H 2.1 1.6 1.4 1.2 0.8 0.6 I 1G3.9 ‘
0 Male (6750) 16.9 9.0 8.7 5.6 3.3 3.1 2.6 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.8 73.4
= Female (6564) 17.4 9.8 6.9 6.6 4.0 35 1.7 1.9 1.4 0.9 0.7 0.4 745
20s (2747) 15.2 7.3 7.0 4.5 3.8 3.3 2.0 1.6 1.3 1.1 0.9 0.6 76.4
@
é 30s (3439) 19.8 10.1 8.7 7.1 4.5 35 29 1.4 1.5 1.5 0.6 0.7 71.3
g 40s (3898) 16.8 9.3 7.3 6.5 3.4 2.9 2.1 1.5 1.7 1.2 0.8 0.5 74.4
©
50s (3230) 16.5 10.6 8.1 5.8 2.7 35 1.5 2.1 1.3 0.8 1.0 0.7 74.0
‘g less than 1 million yen (492) 11.2 4.7 5.3 3.5 2.6 3.0 2.8 1.8 1.4 1.4 0.2 0.8 79.7
é At least 1 million and less than 3 million yen (1539) 13.9 8.4 6.6 4.5 3.9 2.9 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.0 1.0 0.3 78.5
3
% At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen (2557) 18.1 8.6 7.0 6.6 4.0 3.5 2.3 1.5 1.9 1.4 1.3 0.9 72.5
% At least 5 million and less than 10 million yen (3555) 22.3 12.6 10.4 8.2 4.2 4.4 29 2.0 1.6 1.5 0.6 0.6 65.8
% At least 10 million yen (943) 29.6 18.9 17.2 9.5 5.5 54 3.7 3.0 2.4 1.9 1.1 1.4 55.7
o oraaty Yy cclfreslance orin agrioulure, fishery. — zs1) 17.0 9.9 8.4 5.5 13 35 25 2.0 1.2 2.0 1.2 05 75.0
gz‘;‘;fgryy,ec";ﬂf;’f;;;e":spﬁg executives, (6580) 18.9 10.3 8.8 6.3 4.3 3.4 2.6 1.7 1.6 1.3 0.8 0.7 71.0
@ , etc.
8 Company employees, company executives,
e temparary/contract workers, etc. (5790) 16.4 8.6 6.9 5.8 3.9 3.0 2.0 1.5 1.3 1.2 0.8 0.6 74.8
'§ (limited to those not currently participating in the
o corporate-type DC plan)
=1
Civil servants (845) 21.4 12.2 10.2 9.2 2.4 3.1 1.4 1.3 2.1 1.8 1.1 0.4 68.3
Full-time homemakers (1631) 16.1 9.1 6.4 6.7 3.2 3.0 1.3 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.4 76.4
Q 3
% % % Those who hold an account (340) 394 26.8 23.8 12.6 9.1 11.8 15.0 4.4 7.4 4.1 2.6 3.2 27.1
R
SEE o o
B S 9 g hosewhoarefamilar with the indhiduaktype  3329) | 30.0 17.7 15.4 10.6 6.3 4.7 3.6 2.3 2.6 1.9 0.9 0.9 54.0
33 3 DC plan, but do not hold an account
3 2
g2 % Those who are not familiar with the plan (9650) 12.0 5.9 4.6 4.3 2.5 2.5 1.2 1.3 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.4 82.4
2

® As the appeal of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, the benefit that “100% of contribution is deducted from taxable income” (17.2%) was prominently popular.

® The percentage of “100% of contribution is deducted from taxable income” is the highest in all attribute groups.
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5. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

: P L 2 N
and Intention of Future Use (5 JITA

Reasons for opening an account for the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) and not purchasing an investment product and

reasons for not opening an account (multiple answers) (Q25)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 who have opened an account and not purchased an investment product or who have not opened an account)

I don’'t have Idon'tknow Idon'tknow  The principal The program Idontknow |hold the The procedure There are no  The period for |already have |opened my  Other No particular
any money for the details of much about is not is too complex which financial corporate type to apply for an financial opening an enough account only reason
investment the plan investment / It guaranteed to understand instrumentto of defined account is instruments  account is assets and because the
seems difficult purchase contribution  complex and a that Iwantto  short don't need financial
without pension plan  hassle invest in investment institution
knowledge recommended
doing so (%)
n=
TOTAL (3470) EO.S E15.6 I] 125 I] 12.2 D 10.2 D 9.7 U 9.2 [| 5.3 H 4.3 ﬂ 1.8 | 0.8 0.1 H 1.3
20s (448) 20.8 21.2 16.1 9.6 13.4 10.3 8.7 4.7 4.7 1.8 0.4 0.0 1.3 34.6
o
E 30s (872) 21.7 17.5 13.3 131 11.5 9.5 11.9 6.5 5.4 21 0.7 0.1 1.4 33.6
0]
E 40s  (1069) 21.2 15.9 12.1 12.3 9.2 9.9 8.8 5.3 3.8 1.8 0.7 0.3 1.7 34.1
o
50s  (1081) 19.6 11.3 10.8 12.7 8.9 9.5 7.7 4.4 3.6 1.8 1.2 0.0 0.7 40.3

Motives for considering the purchase of an investment product or opening an account for the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) (multiple answers) (Q26)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 who have opened an account and not purchased an investment product or who have not opened an account)

If get money for  If I study and can If my netincome If someone with  If there is an If the system or  If the economy If someone near  If financial When | start Other Nothing in
investment understand increases expertise teaches opportunity to my employer’s starts to recover me (family, instruments that | thinking about my particular
finance and me aboutitata  attend beginners' rules are revised and |can expect friends, etc.) want to investin life after retirement
investment financial seminars, etc. that to allow a holder of prices to increase recommends the become available
institution, etc. explain the system the corporate-type individual-type
ina defined defined
comprehensible  contribution contribution
way pension plan to pension plan
also purchase the %)
n= individual plan ?
o oo 241 [ 146 [ a2 [ 1o [ lwe [ es [ 82 [ 79 | ss | 52 0.7
20s (448) 25.2 19.6 16.1 17.0 15.0 125 9.2 13.8 6.3 54 0.7 36.8
o]
g 30s (872) 27.3 17.8 171 135 125 11.2 9.5 10.9 6.7 5.7 0.7 40.1
@
g 40s  (1069) 23.3 131 16.3 9.9 9.6 8.6 7.9 6.2 6.0 5.0 0.6 42.3
©
50s  (1081) 22.0 11.5 9.1 7.7 8.1 8.1 7.2 4.6 4.3 4.9 0.7 50.8

® Among the reasons for not purchasing an investment product (excluding a time deposit and insurance product) with the individual-type defined contribution pension plan
and reasons for not opening an account, “| don't have money for investment” (20.8%) and “I don’t know the details of the plan" (15.6%) ranked high.

® Among the motives for considering the purchase of an investment product (excluding a time deposit and insurance product) or opening an account for the individual-type
defined contribution pension plan, “If | get money for investment" (24.1%) ranked the highest, followed by “If | study and can understand finance and investment" (14.6%)
and “If my net income increases” (14.2%). 20




5. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (6 JiTa

Intention of using or continuing to use the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) in the (Q28)

(Data of respondents aged below 60) = Want to use/continue to use the plan
Somewhat want to use/continue to use the plan
= Neither want nor don't want to use the plan
Don't really want to use/continue to use the plan
“ Don't want to use/continue to use the plan

(%) BOTTOM2
n= TOP2 (Total of
(Total of don't want
TOTAL (13314) . want to use)  to use)
Male (6750) . . 11.3 57.0
w—
20s (2747) 10.6 61.3
2
a 30s (3439) 11.8 56.1
o
Q
S 40s (3898) 8.7 59.3
©
50s (3230) 7.0 64.5
g less than 1 million yen (492) 6.7 69.9
2
2 At least 1 million and less than 3 million yen (1539) 6.6 65.3
&
At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen . K
é- I illi d | h, illi (2557) 10.8 57.0
g
%‘- At least 5 million and less than 10 million yen (3555) 13.1 53.4
° At least 10 million yen (943) 19.1 47.5
Self-employed/freelance or in agriculture, fishery, or forestry (751) 8.6 61.8
Company employees, company executives, temporary/contract
(6580) 11.9 55.6
2 workers, etc.
8 Com i
pany employees, company , temporarn workers, etc.
-§ (limited to those not currently participating in the corporate-type DC plan) (5790) 9.0 59.4
£
> Civil servants (845) 13.3 56.9
Full-time homemakers (1631) 55 65.3
T —
& — o | Respondents who hold an account (340) 55.6 12.9
a 1%
gigt
g' % g o, | Respondents with knowledge, but who do not hold an account (3324) d 18.8 39.5
“ggs 1 ‘
§ ® & | Respondents wih no knowledge oo [3o NBATII e [ ses g e
j) e —————————————

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of using the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, the top two (“total of want to use”) was 9.5%
and the bottom two (“total of don’t want to use”) was 60.1%.

® The top two “total of want to use” was relatively higher for respondents in their 30s or below, while that of respondents currently holding an account was limited to 55.6%.
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (1)

JITA

Status of investment trust holdings (Q60®)

Foreign currency
deposits

Domestic equities

Foreign equities

16.6%

Investment trusts
(excl. ETF/REIT)

T

m Financial assets held in the past

= Financial assets held at present

o
@
o
X

A
[
N
<

<

7_8%
3.2% 119 2.9% 359% 95% 190 25% 1.2% 2.8%
0 (] ) 0, 270 0,
—_10% | 06% MR ,-- O e 1.5% 05% mmm_1.5% 02% 019
Foreign-based ETFs Real estate Government bonds  Domestic bonds Foreign bonds Futures Forex Other Do not hold a
investment trusts investment trusts for individuals (excl. government options/commodities financial
(J-REITSs) bonds for instrument

< ETFs:Ratio of experience of holding and current holding ratio by age group >

20-29 yrs.

30-39 yrs.

40-49 yrs.

50-59 yrs.

60-69 yrs.

70-79 yrs.

old (n=2,747)

old (n=3,439)

old (n=3,898)

old (n=3,230)

old (n=3,764)

old (n=2,922)

B 05%

f 03%

B 11%
B os%

B 0%
B 06%

W
B 07%

. 2
B 06%

B

= Past holding ratio
= Current holding ratio

individuals)

< J-REITs :Ratio of experience of holding and current holding by age group >

20-29 yrs.

30-39 yrs.

40-49 yrs.

50-59 yrs.

60-69 yrs.

70-79 yrs.

B 0.7%
B 05%

B
e

o
B o

B -
B 7%

I - %
I 3.1%

I s o
. g

old (n=2,747) = Past holding ratio

m Current holding ratio

old (n=3,439)

old (n=3,898)

old (n=3,230)

old (n=3,764)

old (n=2,922)

® The ratios of respondents with experience of holding ETFs and J-REITs are limited to 1.1% and 2.9%, respectively, and current holding ratios are 0.6% and 2.1%,
respectively.

® While no significant difference is evident in the ETF holding ratios of different age groups, both past and current J-REIT holding ratios are higher for older age groups.
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (2) '/,:\

Recognition of ETFs (Q8D)

= | know both the name and details of the product
| know the name, but | don’t know much about the details of the product

I don’t know Total
n= (%) Recognition
TOTAL (20000) BB 15.9 78.6 214
=
20s (2747) l 7.5 89.4 10.6
30s (439) BIO 11.7 83.4 16.7
@ {
g s (3898) B 13.1 81.6 18.4
g sos 3230 BB 165 78.5 21.5
5 e s —
60s @764) |65 22.1 71.4 28.6
70s 2022) |7l 24.0 68.3 31.7
Jr— i I = T i 1
Knowledge of the characteristics of ETFs (multiple answers) (Q9D)
(Data of respondents who have know about ETFs)
The principal is not Service fees for Market orders and The ETF price in Risk can be Price volatility is The movement of  Investment | don’t know/
guaranteed purchase vary limit orders can be each transaction reduced through lower than stock an index-linked management fees  Nothing in
among securities  placed becomes the diversified investment (slower price is easy to are lower than for  particular
companies purchase price investment price movement) understand general investment
trusts (%
n= °
TOTAL (4275) . 57.0 I 33.7 I 23.6 I 23.3 I 22.7 I 19.3 I 19.1 D 15.4 I 30.0
20s (292) 41.8 27.1 22.3 22.9 26.0 19.9 229 17.8 38.7
© 30s (572) 52.4 32.0 23.3 222 25.0 21.0 215 16.1 33.2
<
& | 40s (716) 54.9 33.2 239 23.0 235 19.1 214 16.9 30.2
[¢']
% 50s (693) 58.6 32.2 21.8 23.2 17.7 18.2 17.0 14.9 30.0
c
©
60s (1077) 59.9 34.8 23.7 23.7 231 17.5 18.6 14.4 27.9
70s (925) 61.7 37.0 25.3 24.0 22.9 214 16.9 14.8 274
® The percentage of respondents who recognized ETFs (total recognition) was 21.4%. The percentage of respondents who know the details of ETFs is limited to 5.5%. The

older the respondents, the higher the ratio of recognition.

Among the characteristics of ETFs, "the principal is not guaranteed" was best known (57.0%), followed by “sales charges vary among securities companies” (33.7%).

By age group, the older the respondents, the more know that “the principal is not guaranteed" and “vary among securities companies.”
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (3)

Appeal of ETFs (multiple answers) (Q9@)

TOTAL

xos

dnouib abe Ag

awooul
ployasnoy fenuue Ag

s413 Buipjoy Jo sniels Ag

Male
Female
20s
30s
40s
50s
60s
70s

less than 1 million yen

At least 1 million and less than 3 million

ven
At least 3 million and less than 5 million

ven
At least 5 million and less than 10 million
ven

At least 10 million yen
Respondents currently holding ETFs

Respondents who held ETFs in the past
(currently not holding)

Respondents with knowledge of ETFs
who never held one before
(have experience of holding a financial asset)

Respondents with knowledge of ETFs
who never held one before
(no experience of holding a financial asset)

Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs
(have experience of holding a financial asset)

Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs
(no experience of holding a financial asset)

Risk can be

reduced through

diversified
investment

n=
(20000) D

(9917)
(10083)
(2747)
(3439)
(3898)
(3230)
(3764)
(2922)
(744)
(3185)
(4336)
4707)

(1187)

(122)

(90)

(2919)

(767)

(4087)

(8151)

10.8
111
10.6
10.8
12.8
10.7
10.2
10.0
10.4
7.5

9.3

11.9
14.6

19.7

49,2

35.6

27.6

16.3

13.2

6.1

Price volatility is

investment (slower are lower than for
price movement)

1

9.7
8.7
10.6

10.0

8.8
9.3
9.3
9.6
7.8
8.4
10.6
12.7

154

20.5

211

19.6

145

125

6.9

Investment
lower than for stock management fees an index-linked

The movement of

price is easy to

general investment understand

trusts

[

7.2
6.3
6.2
7.9
6.2
7.2
6.3
6.7
3.6
56
6.9
9.5

12.6

51.6

322

18.0

8.6

7.9

3.4

[ s

6.6
51
6.1
7.0
55
53
57
54
5.0
4.7
59
7.9
12.7

53.3

36.7

16.4

8.3

57

2.9

Market orders and
limit orders can be

placed

4.5
5.6
3.4
3.9
45
4.0
4.4
4.8
54
24
35
53
5.8
9.7

39.3

311

5.0

6.5

1.7

The ETF price in
each transaction
becomes the
purchase price

| s

3.9
2.4
24
3.2
3.2
3.1
3.1
3.6
1.7
2.6
3.4
4.0
6.8

36.1

211

9.4

3.4

2.8

1.3

The principal is not Service fees for

guaranteed

| 2

3.3
1.7
2.2
2.6
1.8
2.2
2.2
4.2
2.3
2.6
2.9
2.9
3.6

9.0

3.3

5.0

2.3

3.2

1.7

purchase vary
among securities
companies

| 2

3.3
1.7
2.0
2.4
2.2
2.2
2.4
3.9
1.5
23
2.6
3.6
4.7

115

8.9

7.4

3.0

3.0

0.9

JITA

I don’t know/
Nothing in
particular

(%)

I 77.0

74.8
79.1
78.9
74.6
78.3
77.9
77.2
747
80.9
79.8
74.8
69.4
60.1

9.8

18.9

43.2

69.4

71.0

87.4

® As the appeal of ETFs, characteristics related to low risk such as “risk can be reduced through diversified investment” (10.8%) and “price volatility is lower than for stock
investment” (9.7%) ranked high.

® A high percentage, or more than 50%, of the respondents currently holding ETFs seem to be attracted to the fact that “the movement of an index-linked price is easy to
understand” and “fees are lower than for general investment trusts.”
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (4)

JITA
Dissatisfaction with ETFs (multiple answers) (Q100)
(Data of respondents who have experience of holding ETFs and know the details of the products)
The principal is Returns are low It's not as Dividends are  The system Itis difficultto  Too many Not much The risk is The minimum  The procedures Funds cannot  Other I don’t know/
not guaranteed exciting as low and investment select a types are informationis  higher than for purchase price are be reserved Nothing in
stock results are product without offered, making available about bonds is high complicated particular
investment difficult to expertise it difficult to investment
understand select after purchase
n= (%)
TOTAL (1119) I 29.)4 I 2?.9 I ]]8.2 Dl6.5 DlG.Z D16.2 D 14.2 D 11.6 D 9.3 D 7.4 D 7.1 D 5.8 0.6 I 2%1.1
" Male (780) 25.3 24.4 18.5 16.5 14.9 14.0 13.5 9.7 7.1 7.4 6.8 5.0 0.8 25.6
@
= Female (339) 38.9 195 17.7 16.5 19.2 21.2 15.9 15.9 14.5 7.4 7.7 7.7 0.3 20.6
20s (85) 24.7 22.4 12.9 16.5 21.2 17.6 8.2 11.8 5.9 7.1 8.2 10.6 1.2 20.0
30s (178) 25.8 27.0 12.9 21.3 14.6 14.6 13.5 10.1 5.6 8.4 8.4 6.7 1.7 27.0
@
E 40s (206) 23.3 214 155 11.2 13.6 17.0 12.6 9.7 7.8 7.8 9.2 6.3 0.5 24.8
[}
g 50s (165) 35.2 24.8 17.0 13.3 11.5 15.8 10.9 11.5 9.1 10.9 6.7 9.7 0.6 23.6
=}
60s (254) 30.3 22.4 22.4 17.3 14.2 18.1 17.7 13.0 12.2 5.9 3.9 35 0.0 25.2
70s (231) 34.2 20.3 22.9 19.0 234 14.3 16.9 13.0 11.7 5.6 7.4 2.6 04 22.1
%’ less than 1 million yen (28) 25.0 25.0 17.9 14.3 14.3 10.7 7.1 10.7 7.1 3.6 3.6 3.6 0.0 28.6
=]
§ | Atleast 1 million and less than 3 million yen ~ (136) 41.2 16.9 20.6 13.2 18.4 16.2 14.0 13.2 9.6 8.8 9.6 7.4 0.0 20.6
=
% At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen  (231) 29.9 21.2 17.7 17.7 17.7 134 17.3 12.6 10.8 4.8 3.0 3.0 1.7 21.2
=
3 - -
& ’y*;_r'fas‘ Smillon and less than 10 millon g5 | 5g 5 24.9 18.1 175 15.9 195 15.3 11.0 8.8 8.2 7.9 7.1 0.0 21.6
o
% At least 10 million yen (183) 25.1 22.4 20.2 16.9 15.3 12.0 12.6 115 8.7 8.2 7.7 6.0 11 26.2
w | Respondents currently holding ETFs (122) 131 19.7 18.0 17.2 18.9 148 13.1 20.5 3.3 5.7 1.6 9.8 0.8 27.9
<
(%] .
B | R A ETFs Inthe past (o) 25.6 17.8 17.8 20.0 8.9 7.8 20.0 111 4.4 44 44 6.7 22 24.4
5 ly not holding)
% Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who
S | never held one before (786) 31.9 24.2 19.2 16.0 17.0 17.6 14.4 10.4 111 8.0 7.8 5.1 0.5 215
é’ (have experience of holding a financial asset)
ﬂ Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who
& | never held one before (62) 38.7 22.6 9.7 16.1 8.1 129 11.3 8.1 11.3 8.1 6.5 4.8 0.0 33.9

(no experience of holding a financial asset)

® Among dissatisfaction with ETFs, “the principal is not guaranteed” (29.4%), “returns are low" (22.9%), and “it's not as exciting as stock investment” (18.2%) ranked high.

® The respondents currently holding ETFs indicated slightly higher percentages for “not much information is available about investment after purchase” (20.5%) and “cannot
make installment investment” (9.8%), and the respondents with experience of holding ETFs showed somewhat higher percentages for “dividends are low” (20.0%) and
“too many types are offered, making it difficult to select” (20.0%) than the other groups of respondents. The respondents who knew ETFs with no experience of holding
one revealed slightly more dissatisfaction that “the principal is not guaranteed,” “returns are low,” “risk is higher than bonds,” “the minimum purchase price is high” and “the
procedures are complicated" than the other groups, regardless of whether they had experience of holding financial assets.
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (5)

JITA
Intention of purchasing and holding ETFs in the future (Q11)
= Want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs
Somewhat want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs
Neither want nor don't want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs
Don't really want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs ToP2 Bg;;?g'fz
Don’t want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs (%) (Total of  dont want
n= 1 °) want to use) to use)
TOTAL (20000) i 53 24 sl 5 . 68 68.6
Male (9917) 6.7 26.2 12.3 52.6 9.0 64.9
Female (10083) r{4.o 22.8 14.0 58.4 4.8 72.4
20s erar) B g3 245 126 52.8 102 65.4
30s (3439) ]f 7.2 29.3 13.3 48.5 9.0 61.8
g — / / |
3 |40 @eon) P 50 285 12.9 52.1 6.5 65.0
o 1.
§ 50s (3230) 41 24.1 13.4 57.0 5.4 70.4
© 11
60s (3764) 41 20.5 13.9 60.5 5.2 74.4
l. \ |
70s (2922) i3-8 19.1 12.7 62.7 55 75.4
1"' { }
@ | less than 1 million yen (744) d 64.0 5.3 76.8
2 ‘
i At least 1 million and less than 3 million yen (3185) 0I 4.0 60.2 4.9 73.0
1 |
% At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen (4336) i 6.2 22 14.7 53.0 8.0 67.7
g B |
2 | Atleast 5 million and less than 10 million yen (4707) 2. 7.7 28.2 145 47.4 9.8 61.9
3 ‘
% At least 10 million yen (1187) - 12.0 28.2 14.2 41.2 16.3 55.4
........................................................... 1
Respondents currently holding ETFs azz S 254 189 3®5 803 58
- o
‘%: Respondents who held ETFs in the past (currently not holding) (90) _ 24.4 38.9 8.9 15.6 36.6 245
g — \
& Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who never held one before
Q (have experience of holding a financial asset) (2919 - 1513 S0 ot 2543 20.2 41.7
g Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who never held one before (767) 1IO 8.2 31.6 18.8 40.4 9.2 59.2
a (no experience of holding a financial asset) T . . . : | . .
Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs
% (have experience of holding a financial asset) (4087 1I0 B4 2 o 205 | 6.9 65.7
Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs (6151) 0325 19.3 12.7 65.2 s8 77.9

(no experience of holding a financial asset)

The top two “total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” tends to be higher among younger respondents and those with higher annual household income.

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of purchasing or continuing to hold ETFs in the future, the top two (“total of want to purchase/hold ETFs”) was
6.8%, and the bottom two (“total of don’t want to purchase/hold ETFs”) was 68.6%..

For the respondents currently holding ETFs, the top two “total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” is high at 80.3%, suggesting a strong intention to continue holding them.
For the respondents with experience of holding ETFs, the top two “total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” (36.6%) was higher than the total of the bottom two (“total of don't
want to purchase/hold ETFs,” (24.5%), suggesting a strong intention to repurchase them again.
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (6)

JITA
Recognition of J-REITs
e
= | know both the name and details of the product | know the name, but | don’t know much about the details of the product = | don’t know
Total
n= (%) Recognition
TOTAL @ooco) 84N 187 72.9 27.1
20s 2747) B0 11.0 85.0 15.0
30s 77.0 23.0
% 40s 76.0 24.1
‘g 50s 72.5 275
©
60s 65.8 34.3
70s 62.1 37.9
; =
Knowledge of the characteristics of J-REITs (multiple answers) (Q120)
(Data of respondents who have knowledge of J-REITS)
The principal Real estate The The Relatively high The assets Most of the J-REITs can  The end of the Redeemability Disclosed I don’t know/
is not investmentis investment investmentis yields canbe held vary from investment be used asa accounting Niquidity is informationis Nothing in
guaranteed available with can be operated and expected office profitis hedge against period varies high readily particular
asmallfund diversified managed by buildings to distributed inflation depending on available
into multiple  experts compounds or the fund
real estate integrated
units types
n= (%)
TOTAL (5425) I 34#3.1 I #1.4 I ‘25.5 I ‘ 22.8 D 19.6 D 16.0 D 14.3 D 13.1 D 12.7 D 12.6 U 74 I 44.4
20s (413) 225 28.8 235 19.9 17.2 15.0 13.8 11.1 111 131 119 49.2
30s (791) 30.8 335 26.9 224 18.7 14.2 13.3 13.8 125 134 8.6 44.9
»
<
& | 40s (937) 329 334 264 20.5 18.4 15.6 14.1 14.7 13.9 13.2 7.8 40.9
[0}
“3: 50s (888) 36.6 30.9 23.6 19.3 18.7 14.1 13.9 12.6 116 114 7.8 41.1
c
©
60s (1289) 46.0 31.1 25.1 25.1 19.6 18.3 15.7 121 135 10.9 5.9 36.9
70s (1107) 45.3 30.0 26.5 264 22.8 16.8 13.9 13.7 125 14.3 5.8 37.3

investment management and manage the properties,” “relatively high yields can be expected,” and “the assets held vary from offices to compounds.”

® The percentage of respondents who recognized J-REITs (total recognition) was 27.1%, slightly higher the recognition of ETFs (21.4%). Like ETFs, the older the
respondents, the higher the ratio of recognition.

® Among the characteristics of J-REITs, "the principal is not guaranteed" was best known (38.1%), followed by “real estate investment is available with a small fund” (31.4%).
By age group, respondents in their 60s and older indicated higher percentages of those with the knowledge that "the principal is not guaranteed," “the experts excute
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (7)

JITA

Appeal of J-REITs (multiple answers) (Q120)

Redeemability/ Disclosed

readily

J-REITs can

The assets

The principal

hedge against office buildings guaranteed

Real estate Relatively high Most of the The The

investmentis yields can be investment investment investment is  liquidity is high informationis be usedas a held vary from is not
available with  expected profit is can be operated and

a small fund distributed diversified into managed by

multiple real  experts

estate units
=

TOTAL eooo [ 112 | 102 | 68 | 63 | 58 | 47
o | Male (9917) 11.7 10.3 7.3 7.1 5.4 5.3
% Female (10083) 10.6 10.0 6.2 55 6.2 4.1

20s (2747) 12.0 9.6 6.1 5.2 6.0 4.9
N (3439) 13.8 11.8 7.5 6.9 6.6 4.4
<
& | 40s (3898) 11.0 9.5 6.0 5.9 5.4 4.0
% 50s (3230) 9.8 10.0 6.6 5.8 4.7 4.8
®60s (3764) 10.2 9.5 7.3 6.3 55 4.6

70s (2922) 10.0 10.7 7.2 7.6 7.0 5.9
2| less than L milion yen (744) 8.9 6.2 4.6 4.0 3.9 3.8
5
g At least 1 million and less than 3 milionyen ~ (3185) 9.9 8.1 5.3 4.9 4.7 4.2
g At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen (4336 12.0 11.8 7.8 6.8 6.6 5.0
% At least 5 million and less than 10 million yen ~ (4707) 14.3 131 8.7 8.3 7.2 6.2
g At least 10 million yen (1187) 20.0 17.9 13.8 14.2 9.2 8.8
®

Respondents currently holding ETFs (411) 37.2 445 32.4 38.0 21.2 20.7

et om0 Nl ETFs inthe past——gs) | 4.2 36.4 24.8 33.9 22.4 133

Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who

never held one before (3098) 23.9 225 16.4 16.5 12.3 9.8

SLI3y4-r Buipjoy Jo sniels Ag

(have

experience of holding a financial asset)

Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who
never held one before (1252) 14.8 12.6 6.9 7.3 6.3 7.4

(no experience of holding a financial asset)

Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs (3544) 10.9 11.6 7.2 5.4 6.9 4.9

(have

Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs
(no experience of holding a financial asset)

experience of holding a financial asset)

(7666) 7.4 5.7 3.5 2.5 3.7 2.6

available

| a2

3.7
4.7
6.6
51
4.6
4.3
2.7
2.2
51
4.0
4.2
51

6.5

8.0

4.2

4.8

8.2

4.3

4.0

inflation

X

4.4
3.4
2.9
3.8
3.7
3.7
3.7
5.6
2.3
2.7
4.2
55

8.5

24.1

20.0

10.6

5.0

3.5

13

to compounds
or integrated
types

25
24
25
21
25
21
2.2
2.6
3.3
17
2.2
2.9
3.0

4.2

18.7

13.9

6.2

3.7

1.6

0.8

2.1
2.5
1.6
2.0
2.2
1.6
2.0
2.0
2.7
2.8
2.0
2.6
2.3

2.8

4.6

3.6

3.2

1.8

2.3

15

The end of the Idon't

accounting
period varies
depending on
the fund

1.9
1.9
2.0
1.7
14
2.0
15
24
25
1.6
18
21
2.2

4.4

11.7

6.1

4.3

2.1

2.1

0.8

know/Nothing
in particular

I 74.9%)

73.3
76.6
76.6
72.3
76.1
76.2
75.0
73.4
79.2
78.0
71.6
68.1

57.0

105

21.2

43.8

68.5

74.1

86.1

® As the appeal of J-REITS, “real estate investment is available with a small fund” (11.2%) and “relatively high yields can be expected” (10.2%) ranked high.

® For the respondents currently holding J-REITS, “relatively high yields can be expected” was the highest at 44.5%. Among the respondents with experience of holding J-

REITs, “real estate investment is available with a small amount of funds” was the highest at 41.2%.

I 85.0

85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0
85.0

85.0

85.0

85.0

85.0

85.0

85.0

85.0

28



6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (8)

JITA
Dissatisfaction with J-REITs (multiple answers) (Q130)
(Data of respondents who have experience of holding J-REITs and know the details of the products)
The principal Itis difficultto The system Too many Therisk is Not much Returns are It's not as Dividends are The minimum The Other I don’t know/
is not selecta and types are higher than for informationis low exciting as low purchase procedures Nothing in
guaranteed product investment offered, bonds available stock price is high  are particular
without results are making it about investment complicated
expertise difficult to difficult to investment
n= understand select after purchase (%)
TOTAL (1769) 34.8 I }18.5 I h7.8 I 14.6 | 14.0 D 11.8 D 11.0 D 10.6 D 8.2 D 8.0 D 6.8 1.0 I 2}.9
o Male (1136) 28.3 16.3 17.4 13.1 11.9 10.7 11.8 11.6 8.4 8.4 6.5 1.1 26.5
X
Female (633) 46.4 224 18.5 17.2 17.7 13.9 9.5 8.7 7.9 7.4 74 0.8 22.1
20s (112) 24.1 18.8 13.4 125 11.6 8.9 10.7 9.8 7.1 9.8 8.9 4.5 28.6
30s (259) 27.4 14.7 17.8 12.4 12.0 8.1 11.6 6.2 7.7 9.3 6.9 0.8 26.3
@
E 40s (294) 25.2 15.3 15.3 16.0 9.9 8.5 13.3 8.8 7.8 9.2 8.8 1.4 27.9
®
g 50s (262) 46.2 22.1 19.1 15.3 14.5 8.4 13.0 9.2 6.5 9.5 8.4 1.5 20.6
©
60s (445) 37.3 18.7 17.1 12.8 15.7 15.1 9.2 135 10.8 5.6 6.7 0.4 25.4
70s (397) 39.3 20.7 20.9 17.1 16.6 16.1 9.6 12.6 7.3 7.6 3.8 0.3 23.2
g less than 1 million yen (32) 40.6 18.8 9.4 9.4 6.3 9.4 18.8 9.4 18.8 9.4 125 0.0 2811
3 - -
g Cér']eaSt 1 milion and less than 3 million 5, ) 42,6 213 19.0 16.2 185 13.4 116 12.0 102 8.8 5.1 14 20.4
% 5;:19""5‘ 8 milion and less than 5 milion 40, 36.6 183 16.8 153 153 14.9 106 109 9.4 8.7 5.4 17 24.0
=
3 - -
= Cé:faﬂ 5 milion and less than 10 million s, 332 18.1 18.1 14.0 121 112 9.0 9.4 6.6 7.4 6.9 0.7 24.1
% At least 10 million yen (262) 28.6 17.2 20.2 14.5 14.1 8.0 14.5 10.3 5.7 6.5 7.3 1.5 23.3
Respondents currently holding ETFs (411) 375 15.8 19.2 16.1 14.8 12.9 11.9 10.5 9.5 5.8 4.6 1.2 23.1
@ .
< | Respondents who held ETFs in the past ;45 37.0 18.8 16.4 17.6 20.0 15.2 10.9 10.9 7.3 115 3.6 12 206
o § (currently not holding)
Iﬁ & Respondents with knowledge of ETFs
5 % who never held one before (1005) 335 20.0 18.3 14.3 135 11.2 10.6 11.3 8.0 7.8 7.3 0.9 24.6
o % (have experience of holding a financial asset)
g Respondents with knowledge of ETFs
who never held one before (98) 39.8 17.3 9.2 11.2 11.2 4.1 10.2 3.1 51 12.2 11.2 1.0 31.6

(no experience of holding a financial asset)

bonds” (20.0%).

® [n terms of dissatisfaction with J-REITs, "the principal is not guaranteed” was prominently high (34.8%). This was followed by “it is difficult to select a
product without expertise” (18.5%) and “the system and investment results are difficult to understand” (17.8%).

® By status of holding J-REITSs, the respondents with experience of holding J-REITs indicated slightly high dissatisfaction that “the risk is higher than for
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6. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (9)

JITA
Intention of purchasing and holding J-REITs in the future (Q14)
= Want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs
Somewhat want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs TOP2 BOTTOM2
Neither want nor don't want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs (Total of (Total of
Don't really want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs want to use) don't want
Don’t want to purchase/continueto hold J-REITs to use)
ne (%)
1.
TOTAL (20000) I 5.8 22.7 11.7 58.1 75 69.8
= (
” Male (9917) 2" 7.2 24.6 10.7 55.3 9.4 66.0
2 1. ‘
Female (10083) 4.4 20.9 12.7 60.8 5.6 735
A 1
1.
20s (2747) 7' 8.5 23.6 11.6 545 10.2 66.1
1.8 |
30s (3439) 8' 7.5 27.1 12.4 51.2 9.3 63.6
. 1 & ‘
E 40s (3898) 5.0 26.8 11.1 55.5 6.6 66.6
o 13/ 7 \
Q
é 50s (3230) 1 4.6 22.0 11.5 60.6 5.9 72.1
° | 1 |
1.
60s (3764) i 4.7 19.3 11.7 62.8 6.2 745
2.1}
70s (2922) i 5.0 16.7 12.0 64.3 7.1 76.3
: ‘
1.
@ | less than 1 million yen (744) 1 42 4.0 11.8 64.9 5.5 76.7
3 140 T
. 19.9
g At least 1 million and less than 3 million yen (3185) 14.0 11.0 63.8 5.4 74.8
= |
o} 1. 1
& | Atleast3milion and less than 5 million yen (4336) el 6.7 236 12.9 55.2 8.3 68.1
3 \ |
Q .
g At least 5 million and less than 10 million yen (4707) 8.7 25.3 13.1 50.7 10.9 63.8
3
3 | Atleast 10 milion yen wsn B0 115 27.7 132 425 165 55.7
<<<<<< |
Respondents currently holding ETFs (411) 30.4 30.9 71 56 56.4 12.7
@ |
<
% Respondents who held ETFs in the past (currently not holding) (165) 35.8 20.0 13.3 30.9 33.3
c
@ Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who never held one before
% (have experience of holding a financial asset) (3098) ! 15.7 34.7 15.8 29.7 ‘ 19.8 45.5
[=3 . 0
=N Respondents with knowledge of ETFs who never held one before 1
8 (no experience of holding a financial asset) (12s2) 74 28.9 17.9 45.0 | 8.2 62.9
[ 1.0
Py Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs
g (have experience of holding a financial asset) (8544) | 45 23.6 12.2 58.7 ‘ 5.5 70.9
» . 0
Respondents with no knowledge of ETFs %
(no experience of holding a financial asset) (7666) 8 17.6 10.9 68.4 31 79.3

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention to purchase or continue to hold J-REITs in the future, the top two (“total of want to purchase/hold J-REITS”)
was 7.5%, and the the bottom two (“total of don’t want to purchase/hold J-REITs”) was 69.8%..

® The top two “total of want to purchase/hold J-REITs” tends to be higher among younger respondents and those with higher annual household income.

® Among the respondents currently holding J-REITs, the top two “total of want to purchase/hold J-REITs” is 56.4%, which is lower than the top two “total of want to
purchase/hold ETFs” (80.3%).
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